

Case No. 21-56282

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

DENISE MEJIA, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WESLEY MILLER, Bureau of Land Management Officer,
in his individual and official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Riverside),
Case No. 5:20-cv-01166-SB-SP • Honorable Stanley Blumenfeld, Jr., District Judge*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

SCOTT F. REGAN
ANYA BIDWELL
PATRICK M. JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
sregan@ij.org • abidwell@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Westfall Act “left <i>Bivens</i> where it found it” in 1988.	4
II. In 1988, when Congress fashioned the Westfall Act, <i>Bivens</i> remedies were more expansive than acknowledged today.	9
a. In 1988, Congress would have understood <i>Bivens</i> to include the Fourth Amendment claims at issue here.	11
b. The <i>Bivens</i> Court envisioned the “special factors” analysis as a consideration of the federal employment relationship.....	14
c. After <i>Bivens</i> , the Court recognized the availability of a <i>Bivens</i> remedy in the face of salient opposing factors.	15
d. <i>Bush</i> , <i>Chappell</i> , and <i>Stanley</i> demonstrate that the <i>Bivens</i> Court’s concerns animating the “special factors” analysis focused on the federal employee-employer relationship.	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17, 18, 19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	14, 19
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	1
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	16, 17, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	10, 17, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	16, 19
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	5, 8
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	7

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 12

Minneci v. Pollard,
 565 U.S. 118 (2012) 6-7

Schowengerdt v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 12

United States v. Gilman,
 347 U.S. 507 (1954) 15, 18

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
 332 U.S. 301 (1947) 15, 18

United States v. Stanley,
 483 U.S. 669 (1987) 10, 17, 19

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

CODES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(E) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anya Bernstein,
Congressional Will and the Role of the Executive in Bivens Actions: What Is Special About Special Factors?,
45 IND. L. REV. 719 (2012) 14, 15
